
Unrestricted 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Derek Morgan 
Telephone: 01344 352044 
Email: derek.morgan@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 8 September 2014 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Adult Social Care and Housing Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
Tuesday 16 September 2014, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

To: ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
PANEL 

Councillor Harrison (Chairman), Councillor Allen (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Blatchford, 
Brossard, Finch, Mrs McCracken, Mrs Temperton, Virgo and Ms Wilson 

cc: Substitute Members of the Panel 

Councillors Mrs Barnard, Ms Brown, Dudley and Kensall 
 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Adult Social Care and Housing Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
Tuesday 16 September 2014, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted subject to the provisions of the Council's protocol for 
recording.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are advised to contact 
the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for further information on the 
front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of the meeting so that 
arrangements can be discussed and the agreement of the Chairman can be sought. 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute Members.  
 

 

2. MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Adult 
Social Care and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel meeting held on 
17 June 2014.  
 

1 - 4 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND PARTY WHIP   

 Members are requested to declare any disclosable pecuniary or 
affected interest, including the existence and nature of the Party Whip, 
in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an Affected 
Interest in a matter should withdraw from the meeting when the matter 
is under consideration and should notify the Democratic Services 
Officer in attendance that they are withdrawing as they have such an 
interest. If the Interest is not entered on the register of Members 
interests the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 
days.  
 

 

4. URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent.  
 

 

5. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   

 To receive submissions from members of the public which have been 
submitted in advance in accordance with the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny.  
 

 

 



 

 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING 

6. QUARTERLY SERVICE REPORT (QSR)   

 To consider the latest trends, priorities and pressures in terms of 
departmental performance as reported in the QSR for the first quarter 
of 2014/15 (April to June 2014) relating to Adult Social Care and 
Housing.  An overview of the second quarter of 2014/15 will also be 
provided. 
 
Please bring the previously circulated Quarterly Service Report to 
the meeting. The QSR is attached to this agenda if viewed online. 
 
Panel members are asked to give advance notice to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Team of any questions relating to the QSR where possible.  
 

5 - 38 

7. ADULT SOCIAL CARE ANNUAL REPORT (ANNUAL ACCOUNT) 
2013/14  

 

 To consider the Adult Social Care Annual Report 2013/14. 
 
Please bring the previously circulated Annual Report to the 
meeting. The report is attached to this agenda if viewed online.  
 

39 - 78 

OVERVIEW AND POLICY DEVELOPMENT 

8. BRACKNELL FOREST SAFEGUARDING ADULTS PARTNERSHIP 
BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14  

 

 To consider the attached Safeguarding Adults Partnership Board 
Annual Report 2013/14.  
 

79 - 130 

9. CHANGES TO REGULATION AND INSPECTION OF ADULT 
SOCIAL CARE APRIL 2015  

 

 A briefing report in respect of changes to regulation and inspection of 
Adult Social Care from April 2015 is attached.  
 

131 - 136 

10. REGULATED ADULT SOCIAL CARE SERVICES WORKING GROUP 
REPORT  

 

 The report of the review of the Council’s role in regulated Adult Social 
Care Services undertaken by a working group of this Panel is attached 
for approval.  
 

137 - 180 

HOLDING THE EXECUTIVE TO ACCOUNT 

11. EXECUTIVE KEY AND NON-KEY DECISIONS   

 To consider scheduled Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions relating 
to Adult Social Care and Housing.  
 

181 - 184 



 

 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Adult Social Care and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
has been arranged for Tuesday 20 January 2015. 
 
 



Unrestricted 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HOUSING 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
17 JUNE 2014 
7.30  - 9.05 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Allen, Brossard, Finch, Harrison, Mrs McCracken, Mrs Temperton, Virgo and 
Ms Wilson 
Also Present: 
Andrea Carr, Policy Officer (Overview and Scrutiny) 
Neil Haddock, Head of Performance and Resources 
Mira Haynes, Chief Officer: Older People & Long Term Conditions 
Lisa McNally, Consultant in Public Health 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Blatchford 
 

48. Election of Chairman  

RESOLVED that Councillor Harrison be elected Chairman of the Adult Social Care 
and Housing Overview & Scrutiny Panel for the 2014/15 Municipal Year. 

49. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  

RESOLVED  that Councillor Allen be appointed as Vice Chairman of the Adult Social 
Care and Housing Overview & Scrutiny Panel for 2014/15 for the 2014/15 Municipal 
Year. 

50. Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members  

51. Minutes and Matters Arising  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Adult Social Care and Housing Overview & 
Scrutiny Panel held on 5 March 2014 be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman. 
 
Arising on minute 44, the Panel noted that all dementia clients had now been 
transferred to new providers.  All clients that had been transferred were assessed 
and would continue to be assessed for up to six weeks following the transfer of care.  
Eleven staff had been redeployed with the new care providers, but three members of 
staff had opted to take redundancy from 30 April 2014. 

52. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  

There were no declarations of interest relating to any items on the agenda, nor 
any indications that members would be participating whilst under the party 
whip. 

1

Agenda Item 2



 

53. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

54. Public Participation  

There were no submissions from members of the public in accordance with 
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny. 

55. Quarterly Service Report (QSR)  

The Panel considered the latest trends, priorities and pressures in terms of 
departmental performance as reported in the Quarterly Service Report for the fourth 
quarter in 2013/14 (January to March 2014) relating to Adult Social Care and 
Housing.  An overview of the first quarter (April to June 2014) was also reported. 
 
Key areas for the Department included: the purchase of two temporary to permanent 
properties to provide accommodation to homeless households; there had been an 
increase of 20% of families in Bed and Breakfast accommodation compared to eight 
families in the same period in 2013.  A home ownership evening to promote home 
ownership opportunities would be held, the E-bens would go live to allow people to 
make on line housing benefit/council tax reductions scheme claims.  The Older 
People and Long Term Conditions would include the development of Clement House, 
the app
[...]
e services.  The group had looked at the Council’s role with 
regard to care governance and managing safeguarding in regulated Adult Social 
Care services, these services are the ones registered with the Care Quality 
Commission.  The group would be submitting its findings to the next meeting of the 
Panel. 
 
The Panel considered what area their next review would cover.  The Panel wished to 
review the Council’s arrangements for homelessness including arrangements for 
adults with learning disabilities, itinerant and temporary informal lodgers.  Councillors 
Brossard, Mrs McCracken and Temperton expressed their interest in being part of 
this proposed working group.  The working group would be opened to any other 
councillors wished to be part of the working group. 

61. Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions  

The Panel received and noted the scheduled Key and Non-Key Decisions relating to 
Adult Social Care and Housing. 

62. Date of Next Meeting  

The next meeting of the Adult Social Care and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
would be held on Tuesday 16 September 2014. 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

4



 

 
 
 
 
 

 

QUARTERLY 
SERVICE REPORT 
 
ADULT SOCIAL 
CARE AND 
HEALTH  
 
 

 
 
Q1 2014-15 
April  –  June 2014 
 
Portfolio holder: 
Councillor Dale Birch 
 
Director: 
Glyn Jones 

5

Agenda Item 6



 

Quarterly Service Report – Adult Social Care, Health & Housing - 2014/15 Quarter 1 Page 2 
 

Contents 
 
Section 1: Director’s Commentary  3 

Section 2: Departmen t Indicator Performance  6 

Section 3: Complaints  9 

Section 4: People  11 

Section 5: Progress Against Medium Term Objectives and Key Actions  13 

Section 6 : Money  14 

Section 7: Forward Look  15 

Annex A: Progress against Service Plan actions  20 

Annex B: Financial Information  30 

 

6



 

Quarterly Service Report – Adult Social Care, Health & Housing - 2014/15 Quarter 1 Page 3 
 

Section 1: Director’s Commentary 
 
There was significant activity in the first quarter of the year, wi
[...]
IT Systems Replacement 310.3 0.0  0.0 310.3 310.3 0.0 0.0 310.3 0.0 0.0 2015/16 The full budget will be carried 
forward to 2015/16 when the IT 
requirements of the Care Bill 
should become clear. 

ZJ/MH 

 Total Adult Social Care & Health 860.6 199.0 0.0 0. 0 1,059.6 1,059.6 45.6 0.0 1,059.6 0.0 -22.7    

 

 Total ASCH&H 2,035.1 2,513.0 0.0 0.0 4,548.1 4,548 .1 189.3 0.0 4,548.1 0.0 -22.7    

 

38



Unrestricted 

 
TO: ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 

16 SEPTEMBER 2014  
 

 
ADULT SOCIAL CARE ANNUAL REPORT (LOCAL ACCOUNT) 2013/2014 

Director of Adult Social Care, Health and Housing 
 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to invite consideration of the Adult Social Care Annual 

Report 2013/14.  The Annual Report has already been circulated to all Members, 
please bring your copy to the meeting.  Copies are available on request and attached 
to this agenda if viewed on-line. 
 
 

2 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

2.1 That the Adult Social Care and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel consider 
the Adult Social Care Annual Report 2013/2014. 
 
 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

3.1 To enable the Panel to consider the Adult Social Care Annual Report 2013/14. 
 
 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

4.1 None. 
 
 

5 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS / EQUALITIES 
IMPACT ASSESSMENT / STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES / 
CONSULTATION 
 

5.1 Not applicable. 
 

 
Background Papers 
 
None. 
 
 
Contact for further information 
 
Sandra Davies, Head of Performance Management and Governance – 01344 354017 
e-mail: sandra.davies@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
Andrea Carr – 01344 352122 
e-mail: andrea.carr@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 

39

Agenda Item 7

mailto:sandra.davies@bracknell-forest.gov.uk
mailto:andrea.carr@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted 

TO: EXECUTIVE  
22 JULY 2014 

  
 

LOCAL ACCOUNT FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE, 2013-14 
Director of Adult Social Care, Healt
[...]
arding 
of vulnerable adults within their communities. 

 
3.2 A key recommendation in ‘No Secrets’ is that: “Lead officers from each agency 

should submit annual progress reports to their agency’s executive management body 
or group to ensure that adult protection policy requirements are part of the 
organisation’s overall approach to service provision and service development”.  

 
3.3 In line with ‘No Secrets’ guidance, Bracknell Forest Council has lead responsibility for 

co-ordinating multi agency procedures that address allegations, disclosures or 
suspicions of the abuse of adults whose circumstances make them vulnerable. Work 
with partner agencies ensures that effective prevention strategies are developed and 
implemented. It is also essential that the Council and its partners have in place 
policies and procedures to enable an effective and timely response to all 
safeguarding alerts. At the heart of these processes the Council and its partners 
should also ensure that adults at risk are fully involved in achieving desired 
outcomes. 

 
3.4 The report details the achievement against the agreed targets for 2013-2014 and 

sets the partnership boards targets for 2014-2015. 
 
 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 Not applicable 
 
 

81



Unrestricted 

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
5.1 The report highlights a number of key developments to further enhance the safety 

and wellbeing of adults at risk in Bracknell Forest. The report evidences the 
engagement of a number of key partner agencies and the work of the partnership as 
a whole in developing services and support that are both safe and meet individual 
outcomes. 

 
 
6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
 

Borough Solicitor 
 

6.1 The relevant legal provisions are contained within the main body of the report. 
 

Borough Treasurer 
 

6.2 The Borough Treasurer is satisfied that there are no financial implications arising 
from this report. 

 
Equalities Impact Assessment 
 

6.
[...]
s in a care home or hospital setting who lack 

capacity to consent to their stay in the care home or hospital in order to 
receive support or treatment, and whose care regime is such that it amounts 
to a deprivation of their liberty.  

 
12.2 Until the recently published Cheshire West and Chester judgement handed 

down at the Supreme Court, there has not be a clear definition of what 
constitutes a deprivation of liberty. However this judgement has now provided 
an ‘acid test’ as to what circumstances constitute a deprivation of a persons 
liberty. This judgement is likely to see an increase in the number of DoLS 
applications.    

 
12.3 Officers will develop a strategy which addresses the new demand in a 

planned and pragmatic way. 
 
12.4 The Department, in its role of supervisory body for the safeguards will 

develop a strategy that enables it to respond to the judgement and meets is 
statutory responsibilities to local residents. 

 
12.5 Further information on the safeguards and how they should be implemented 

can be found at  
http://www.scie.org.uk/publications/ataglance/ataglance43.asp 
 

12.6 There is a full breakdown about the number and type of DolS Application 
received within the year is set out in annex E 

 
13. Safeguarding empowerment strategy 
 
13.1 During 2011-2012 the Board developed its empowerment strategy. The 

strategy had two clear aims: 
   

• To empower all Bracknell Forest residents who may be at risk of 
abuse or neglect (now or in the future) to be aware of their rights and 
where to receive help, support and advice. 

• To reduce the number of repeat safeguarding referrals 
 
13.2 The Board has now fully delivered the empowerment strategy, and full details 

can be found on the board’s website www.bfsapb.org.uk 
 
14. Statistical analysis 
 
14.1 Annex E provides a detailed analysis of activity during the period of this 

report. However there are a number of key messages which are highlighted 
below. 

 
14.2 There was a 
[...]
 within the timeframe of the authorisation. However on some 
occasion this is not possible and a longer authorisation is required to ensure the safety and 
welfare of the individual. 

Number of authorised DoLS applications 
length in days

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

0 ‐ 90 91 ‐ 180 181 ‐ 270 271 ‐ 364 365+

Number of Days

N
um

be
r 
of
 D
oL
S 
ap
pl
ic
at
io
ns

 
10.4     At the 31st March 2013 there were 2 people subject to a deprivation of liberty authorisation, 

granted by Bracknell Forest Council. 

130



Unrestricted 

TO: ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HOUSING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 16 SEPTEMBER 2014  
  

 
CHANGES TO REGULATION AND INSPECTION OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE APRIL 2015 

Director of Adult Social Care, Health and Housing 
 
 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To inform members of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel of the changes to Regulation 

and Inspection of Adult Social Care Registered Services.  The new standard 
regulations – the Health and Social Care Act 2008 (Regulated Activities) Regulations 
2014 – will come into force for all providers on 1 April 2015, subject to Parliamentary 
process and approval. 

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That Members note the changes. 
 
 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 The Care Quality Commission (CQC) set out a new vision and direction in their 

strategy for 2013-2016, Raising standards, putting people first, and in their 
consultation,  A new start, which proposed radical changes to the way they monitor, 
 inspect and regulate health and social care services. 

 
3.2 The inspection will be moving away from outcome based assessment to focussing on 

quality of care for individuals and through greater emphasis on leadership driving 
effective performance and quality. 

 
 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 None 
 
 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
5.1 The proposals reflect the findings and recommendations of a number of reviews and 

reports that followed a range of care scandals, including, the report into failings a
[...]
rvice is below 
the required standards but the risk of harm is not immediate, and we expect the 
provider can improve it on their own, or 

 CQC may force improvement, where the quality or safety of a service has fallen 
to unacceptable levels and the risk of harm means that CQC are prepared to 
intervene directly ( for example to restrict a service) or rigger other interventions 

 
To hold providers and individuals to account for failures in how the service is 
provided 

 

 CQC now have regulations that enable them to pursue criminal sanctions 
significantly more effectively than before, when there has been a failure in the 
provision of the service.  This is because the regulations are clearer on the 
fundamental standards of quality and safety, which must not be breached, and 
they are no longer required to issue warning notices before moving to 
prosecution. CQC will now be the primary prosecution authority at a national level 
for health and Social Care. 

 
 
Contact for further information 
 
Mira Haynes, Adult Social Care, Health and Housing - 01344 351599 
mira.haynes@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 

 

136

mailto:mira.haynes@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


Unrestricted 

 
TO: ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 

16 SEPTEMBER 2014  
  

 
REGULATED ADULT SOCIAL CARE SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REPORT 

Working Group Lead Member 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 This report introduces the attached draft Overview and Scrutiny report resulting from 
the review of the Council’s role in regulated Adult Social Care services undertaken by 
a working group of this Panel. 

2 RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2.1 That the Panel agrees and adopts the attached report of the review of the 
Council’s role in regulated Adult Social Care services undertaken by its 
working group for sending formally to the relevant Executive Member. 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 

3.1 To seek the Panel’s agreement to the attached report for sending formally to the 
relevant Executive Member. 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1 None. 

5 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS / EQUALITIES 
IMPACT ASSESSMENT / STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES / 
CONSULTATION 

5.1 Not applicable. 

Background Papers 
 
None. 
 
 
Contact for further information 
 
Richard Beaumont – 01344 352283 
e-mail: richard.beaumont@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
Andrea Carr – 01344 352122 
e-mail: andrea.carr@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 

 
 

137

Agenda Item 10

mailto:richard.beaumont@bracknell-forest.gov.uk
mailto:andrea.carr@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted 
DRAFT 

 

 

 
 
 
 

A Review of the Council‟s Role in 
Regulated Adult Social Care Services 
 

by a working group of the 
Adult Social Care and Housing 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel  
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
September 2014 

139



 

 

 
 

Table of Contents 
 
 
  Page No. 

 
 

1. Foreword 
 

1 

2. Executive Summary 
 

2 

3. Background 
 

3 

4. Investigation, Information Gathering and Analysis 
 

6 

5. Conclusions 
 

26 

6. Recommendations 
 

28 

7. Glossary 
 

29 

 Appendix 1 – Review Scoping Document 
 

30 

 Appendix 2 – Summaries of CQC inspection reports of local providers 
 

33 

 Appendix 3 – Health and Social Care Information Centre – Adult Social Care 
Outcomes for Bracknell Forest 
 

38 

 
 
 

Acknowledgements 
 
 
The Working Group would like to express its thanks and appreciation to the following officers 
of Bracknell Forest Council for their co-operation and time:- 
 
 
Glyn Jones   Director of Adult Social Care, Health & Housing 
 
Zoë Johnstone  Chief Officer: Adults and Joint Commissioning 
 
Alex Bayliss   Head of Adult Safeguarding and Practice Development 
 
Andrea Carr   Policy Officer (Overview and Scrutiny) 
 
 
 
All those who have participated in the review have been thanked for their contribution and 
have received copies of this report. 
 
 

140



 

1 

 

1. Foreword 

 
To follow 
 

1.1  
 
 
 

1.2  
 
 
 

1.
[...]
ition of residents and requires 
reconsideration and re-wording if this is permissible within regulations. 
 

5.8 The Care Quality Commission‟s new regulation and inspection regime is 
considered beneficial as it seeks to ensure that services meet expectations of 
safe, effective, compassionate and high quality care whilst tackling poor 
performing services in a robust, open and transparent manner. 
 

5.9 As there are fewer checks and balances in respect of services received by 
people who self-fund their care, it is important to collect their views in addition to 
those of people in receipt of local authority funded Adult Social Care services to 
ensure that they are well cared for and safe. 
 

5.10 There is a need for the adoption and implementation of a missing person‟s 
procedure, including maintaining up to date family contact details and reporting 
related matters to the police, in order to safeguard vulnerable adults. 
 

166



 

27 

5.11 It may be helpful for providers if Validation Guidelines included a section 
explaining how benchmarks are identified and giving information regarding the 
service aspects that the Council measures performance against. 
 

5.12 Care homes should consistently provide accessible and clear information as to 
the procedure for raising a complaint or a safeguarding alert.  It is important that 
residents and their families feel sufficiently confident to make a complaint or an 
alert. 
 

5.13 As the National Audit Office reports that carers express less satisfaction than 
Adult Social Care users with local authority care services and the results of the 
most recent Bracknell Forest carers‟ survey show that levels of satisfaction 
have reduced slightly in several areas compared with the previous survey, the 
action points arising from the survey are welcomed. 

 
 

 

167



 

28 

 

6. Recommendations 

 
 
It is recommended to the Executive Member for Adult Services, Health and Housing 
that: 

 
6.1 The reference in th
[...]
e governance and safeguarding in 

regulated Adult Social Care services? 
3.  Are there any areas for improvement in the way in which the Council fulfils its care 

management and safeguarding roles in regulated Adult Social Care services? 
 
INFORMATION GATHERING: 
 
Witnesses to be invited / met 
 

Name Organisation/Position Reason for Inviting / Meeting 

Zoë Johnstone Chief Officer: Adults and 
Joint Commissioning 

To provide information on regulated 
Adult Social Care services. 

Chairman / 
Representative 

Care Governance Board 
 

To provide information on care 
governance in regulated Adult 
Social Care services. 

Alex Bayliss, Head of 
Adult Safeguarding 

Safeguarding Adults 
Partnership Board and Forum 

To provide information on 
safeguarding in regulated Adult 
Social Care services. 

 
Site Visits 
 

Location Purpose of visit 

No need for site visits has been identified. - 

 
Key Documents / Background Data / Research 
 
1. Care Quality Commission (CQC) inspection reports 
2. Health and Social Care Act 2008 (Regulated Activities) Regulations 2010 and Care 

Quality Commission (Registration) Regulations 20093 
3. A definition of excellence for regulated adult social care services in England - A report 

for the CQC by the Social Care Institute for Excellence 
4. A fresh start for the regulation and inspection of adult social care - CQC report 
5. Raising standards, putting people first CQC Strategy for 2013 to 2016 and Guide 
6. CQC leaflets – What standards you have a right to expect from the regulation of your 

care home and What standards you have a right to expect from the regulation of 
agencies that provide care in your own home 

7. „Safeguarding Adults in the Context of Personalisation‟ – the report of a review by a 
Working Group of the Adult Social Care and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

                                                
3
 CQC inspections are regulated under these Regulations 

171



 

32 

 
TIMESCALE 
 
Start
[...]
RY AND OTHER OFFICERS 

No advice was sought from the Borough Solicitor, the Borough Treasurer or Other 
Officers or sought in terms of Equalities Impact Assessment or Strategic Risk 
Management Issues.  Such advice will be sought in respect of each Executive 
decision item prior to its consideration by the Executive. 

7 CONSULTATION 

 None. 

Background Papers 
 
Local Government Act 2000 
 
Contact for further information 
 
Richard Beaumont – 01344 352283 
e-mail: richard.beaumont@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
Andrea Carr – 01344 352122 
e-mail: andrea.carr@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
 

182

mailto:richard.beaumont@bracknell-forest.gov.uk
mailto:andrea.carr@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


Unrestricted 
 

 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

EXECUTIVE WORK PROGRAMME 
 

REFERENCE: I048672 

TITLE: Redevelopment of Coopers Hill 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: Proposals to redevelop the Council owned site at Coopers 
Hill to provide over 100 units of low cost home ownership 
residential accommodation and an exemplar youth arts 
centre/hub.  

DECISION MAKER: Executive 

DECISION DATE: 21 Oct 2014 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: Financial impact will be considered as part of the Council's 
2015/16 Capital Programme. 

CONSULTEES: To be confirmed. 

CONSULTATION METHOD: To be confirmed. 

 
 

REFERENCE: I049461 

TITLE: Establishing a Local Housing Company 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: Members are asked to consider further work to establish a 
local housing company to provide temporary 
accommodation for homeless households.  

DECISION MAKER: Executive 

DECISION DATE: 21 Oct 2014 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: Financial impact will be contained within the existing Council 
budget. 

CONSULTEES: Not applicable at this stage.  

CONSULTATION METHOD: Not applicable at this stage.  

 
 

183



Unrestricted 
 

 

REFERENCE: I049331 

TITLE: Autism Joint Commissioning Strategy 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: In response to the revised National Autism Strategy (Think 
Autism), it is a duty for local areas to have a Joint Autism 
Commissioning Strategy for adults with Autism. The current 
local strategy comes into the end March 2015 and, 
therefore, a new strategy is required.  
 
The decision will be for the Executive to agree the proposed 
Commissioning Strategy.  

DECISION MAKER: Executive 

DECISION DATE: 27 Jan 2015 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: Potential Financial Implications will be accommodated 
during the Council budget setting processes 

CONSULTEES: Providers, Carers, Mencap, Berkshire Autistic Society, 
individuals that use the service  

CONSULTATION METHOD: Letter  
Meeting(s) with interested parties  
Presentation  
Public Meeting  

 
 

184


	Agenda
	2 Minutes and Matters Arising
	6 Quarterly Service Report (QSR)
	7 Adult Social Care Annual Report (Annual Account) 2013/14
	07b Local Account for ASC 2013-14 Covering Report
	07c Adult Social Care Annual Report 2013-2014

	8 Bracknell Forest Safeguarding Adults Partnership Board Annual Report 2013/14
	08b Safeguarding Adults Partnership Board Annual Report 2013-14 Covering Report
	08c Safeguarding Adults Partnership Board Annual Report 2013-14 Annex

	9 Changes to Regulation and Inspection of Adult Social Care April 2015
	10 Regulated Adult Social Care Services Working Group Report
	10b RASCSWG Draft Report 05.09.14

	11 Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions
	11b Executive Key and Non Key Decisions - Sept 2014




Minutes of the meeting


Unrestricted 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HOUSING 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
16 SEPTEMBER 2014 
7.30  - 8.50 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Harrison (Chairman), Allen (Vice-Chairman), Blatchford, Brossard, Finch and 
Mrs McCracken 
 
Executive Members: 
Councillors Birch and McCracken 
 
Also Present: 
Andrea Carr, Policy Officer (Overview and Scrutiny) 
Mira Haynes, Chief Officer: Older People & Long Term Conditions 
Neil Haddock, Head of Performance and Resources 
Simon Hendey, Chief Officer: Housing 
Zoë Johnstone, Chief Officer: Adults & Joint Commissioning 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Mrs Temperton and Virgo 
 

15. Minutes and Matters Arising  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 17 June 2014 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

16. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  

There were no declarations of interest or any indications that Members would be 
participating under the party whip. 

17. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

18. Public Participation  

No submissions had been made by members of the public under the Council's Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny. 

19. Quarterly Service Report (QSR)  

The Panel received the Quarterly Service Report (QSR) for the first quarter of 
2014/15 (April to June 2014) together with a presentation outlining the major service 
issues over the second quarter. 
 
Following questions from the Panel on the presentation, the meeting was advised 
that: 
 



 

 Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS) had previously applied to adults in a 
care home or hospital setting who lacked the capacity to consent to their stay 
and whose care regime amounted to a deprivation of their liberty.  However a 
Supreme Court judgement in March had widened the definition of DoLS to 
include people who lived in their own homes and a considerably greater 
number of people in residential care, nursing homes and hospitals which 
could increase the number of applications thirtyfold.  No additional 
government funding had been provided at this point, but the resource 
implications for local authorities was going to be significant. 

 

 Self-care was a term relating to individuals taking responsibility for their own 
health and well-being. It covered both prevention and management of 
conditions. 

20. Adult Social Care Annual Report (Local Account) 2013/14  

The Panel considered the Local Account for Adult Social Care 2013/14. 
 
In addition, three short videos had been produced highlighting particular priorities in 
order to make the report more accessible and to communicate key messages. The 
Panel watched two of these videos regarding Dementia Friendly Communities and 
Personalisation.  The videos were viewable on You-tube and on the Council’s intranet 
and website. 
 
Following questions from the Panel on the Dementia Friendly Communities video, the 
meeting was advised that: 
 

 All Bracknell retailers had been invited to the dementia awareness training but 
the take up had been disappointing. 

 

 A decision on whether to repeat the training would be taken once an 
evaluation had been completed. 

 
The Panel was advised that the Council's strategy was to support people in their own 
homes for as long as possible rather than providing more residential care. 
 
The Panel endorsed the approach set out in the report and welcomed the steps being 
taken to improve communication. 

21. Bracknell Forest Safeguarding Adults Partnership Board Annual Report 
2013/14  

The Panel considered the Bracknell Forest Safeguarding Adults Partnership Board 
Annual Report 2013/14.  The report highlighted a number of key developments to 
further enhance the safety and wellbeing of adults at risk in the Borough and 
evidenced the engagement of a number of key partner agencies and the work of the 
Partnership as a whole in developing services and support that were both safe and 
met individual outcomes. 
 
Although the number of safeguarding alerts had increased, the number substantiated 
had reduced and this indicated increased awareness.  
 
The Panel noted that the Board had met 95% of its objectives during the year and 
that positive progress was continuing. 



 

22. Changes to Regulation and Inspection of Adult Social Care April 2015  

The Panel considered a report regarding changes to the regulation and inspection of 
Adult Social Care Registered Services.  The new standard regulations, the Health 
and Social Care Act 2008 (Regulated Activities) Regulations 2014, would come into 
force for all providers on 1 April 2015, subject to Parliamentary approval. 
 
Following questions from the Panel on the presentation, the meeting was advised 
that: 
 

 No notice was given of inspections. 
 

 The duration of the inspection was dependent upon the size of the 
establishment. 

 

 Completion of the questionnaire was estimated to take approximately 4-5 
hours and there was additional work gathering information for the Care 
Quality Commission. 

 

 The frequency of inspections would be linked to the rating; the lower the 
rating, the more frequent the inspections. 

 
The Panel noted the report. 

23. Regulated Adult Social Care Services Working Group Report  

The Panel agreed and adopted the report of the review of the Council's role in 
regulated Adult Social Care services undertaken by its working group for sending 
formally to the relevant Executive Member, subject to the inclusion of a Foreword and 
some points of clarification. 
 
The Chairman thanked the members of the Working Group and the supporting 
officers for their efforts. 

24. Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions  

The Panel noted scheduled Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions relating to Adult 
Social Care and Housing. 
 
In response to questions from the Panel, Councillor Birch, Executive Member for 
Adult Services, Health and Housing, outlined the reasons for the proposed 
establishment of a Local Housing Company to provide temporary accommodation for 
homeless households. 

25. Date of Next Meeting  

The next meeting of the Adult Social Care and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
would be held on 20 January 2015 at 7.30pm. 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


